

No. 18-589

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ANTONIO
ALARCON, ELIANA FERNANDEZ, CARLOS VARGAS,
MARIANO MONDRAGON, CAROLINA FUNG FENG, AND
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK**

Michael J. Wishnie
Counsel of Record
Muneer I. Ahmad
Marisol Orihuela
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4800
michael.wishnie@yale.edu

Trudy S. Rebert
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 721361
Jackson Heights, NY
11372
(646) 867-8793

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Karen C. Tumlin
Cooperating Attorney
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 316-0944

Mayra B. Joachin
Joshua A. Rosenthal
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
3450 Wilshire Blvd.
#108-62
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 639-3900

Amy S. Taylor
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK
301 Grove Street
Brooklyn, NY 11237
(718) 418-7690

Scott Foletta
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK
92-10 Roosevelt Avenue
Jackson Heights, NY 11372
(929) 244-3456

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Question Presented.....	i
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT ..	8
A. This Case Fails the Demanding Test for Certiorari Before Judgment.....	8
B. Past Cases of Certiorari Before Judgment Featured True Emergencies ..	10
II. CERTIORARI IS NOT PROPER IN ANY OF THE DACA TERMINATION CASES.....	12
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE CORRECT	14
A. The DACA Termination Is Subject to Judicial Review	14
B. The DACA Termination Was Arbitrary and Capricious	16
C. Respondents Adequately Pled that Racial Bias Was a Motivating Factor in the DACA Termination	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 562 U.S. 1037 (2010)	10
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	13
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018), <i>appeal ar-</i> <i>gued</i> , (4th Cir. Dec. 11, 2018).....	13
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	8
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of</i> <i>Cal.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018)	2
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	11

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	1
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)	11, 13, 16
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....	12, 16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Com- mittee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	15, 16, 18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	4, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11, 13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)	10, 11
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12
Sup. Ct. R. 11	passim
Other Authorities	
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae supporting appellees, <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 15-15307), 2015 WL 5120846.	3
Defs.' Resp. to Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>State of Texas v. Nielsen</i> , No. 18-00068 (S.D. Tex. June 8, 2018), ECF No. 71	14

Joint Discovery/Case Management Plan, *State of Texas v. United States*, No. 18-00068, (S.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2018).....13

The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others, O.L.C. 2014 WL 10788677 (Nov. 19, 2014).....3
